DETERMINANTS OF CORPORATE

SHARE BUYBACKS:

THE MALAYSIAN EXPERIENCE

NURA LINA BINTI MD ELIAS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

JUNE 2010



Determinants of Corporate Share Buybacks:

The Malaysian Experience

Nura Lina Binti Md Elias
Bachelor of Business Administration
Universiti Teknologi MARA

2004

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business
Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
Of the requirements for the Degree of

Master of Business Administration

June 2010

2



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT 1\
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
CHAPTER 1: OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH PROJECT 1
11 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 BACKGROUND 3
1.2.1 Motivations of share buybacks 5
1.2.2 Repurchasing firm versus non-repurchasing firm 7
1.2.3 Share buybacks in Malaysia 9
1.2.4 Research Problem 12
1.2.5 Motivations for this study 13
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 15
2.1 INTRODUCTION 15
2.1.1 Optimal leverage ratio hypothesis 16



2.2

2.1.2 Take-over deterrence hypothesis
2.1.3 Free cash flow hypothesis
2.1.4 Information Signalling hypothesis

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

INTRODUCTION

METHODOLOGY

HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT

RESEARCH FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH DESIGN
3.4.1 Research Design

3.4.2 Population and Sampling Procedures

3.4.3 Reliability of the Instrument

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

INTRODUCTION

METHOD OF ANALYSIS
4.2.1 Factor Analysis

4.2.2 Independent-sample t-test

4.2.3 Logistic regression

17

19

22

24

25

25

26

26

32

33

34

36

37

38

38

38

41

45

46



4.3

4.5

DISCUSSION OF RESULT
4.3.1 Most significant motivations of share buybacks
4.3.2 Significant difference between repurchase

and non-repurchase firms

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 INTRODUCTION
52 IMPLICATIONS OF THE FINDINGS
5.3 CONTRIBUTION AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS RESEARCH
5.4 LIMITATIONS AND SUGGESTION FOR
FUTURE RESEARCH
5.4.1 Limitations
5.4.2 Suggestions for future research
5.5 CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1 LIST OF REPURCHASE FIRMS

APPENDIX 2 LIST OF NON - REPURCHASE FIRMS

48

48

o1

52

53

53

53

56

56

57

58

60

64

65



ABSTRACT

This paper seeks to examine the impact of identified financial variables on the decision
of the firm to repurchase. Both repurchase and non-repurchase firms are considered in
this study. Thus, the determinants of corporate share buybacks is the result from the real
motives of share buybacks itself together with additional comparison in terms of
financial characteristics of repurchase and non-repurchase firms. The study investigate
the determinants of share buybacks based on developed hypothesis of information
signalling hypothesis, optimal leverage ratio hypothesis, free cash flow hypothesis and
take-over deterrence hypothesis. The most important explanation comes from variables
associated with optimal ratio hypothesis. The second most important explanation comes
from variables associated with anti-takeover deterrence hypothesis. The third and final
most important explanation comes from variable associated with free-cash flow
hypothesis and information signalling hypothesis accordingly. In addition, the study
concludes that the repurchase firms are indebtedness, undervalued and more profitable

than non-repurchasing firms.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost | offer my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Ms Elaine Oon Yen Nee
who has supported me with her patience and knowledge whilst allowing me room to
work in my own way. | attribute the level of my thesis to her encouragement, guidance
and support from the initial to the final level that enabled me to develop an
understanding of the subject. It was truly a privilege to work with her and | could not

and would not have done it without her.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to everyone who has rendered their invaluable
assistance, feedback, participation and lending their moral support during the course of

carrying out this research.

Finally, | would like like to dedicate this thesis to my husband, Mohd Firdaus Bin Abdul
Latiff and my daughter, Nur Khairah Qaisara. | would like to thank them for their
constant love, patience, encouragement, and understanding and | would definitely not

have done it without them.



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1: Sector Classification of repurchase companies

from year 1999 to 2008
Table 3.1: Financial Characteristics, Proxies and Expectation on RCAP
Table 3.2: Sample of repurchase firms

Table 3.3: Sample of non-repurchase firms
36

Table 4.1: Summary of factor structure
Table 4.2: Summary of regression between five factor loadings

and the independent variables
43

Table 4.3: Summary of regression between five factor loadings

and the RCAP
44

Table 4.4: Means and Univariate Statistics

Table 4.5: Logistic regression model

Page
11

31
36

45
47



LIST OF FIGURES
Page

Figure 3.1: Research Framework
33



