# DETERMINANTS OF CORPORATE SHARE BUYBACKS: THE MALAYSIAN EXPERIENCE

## NURA LINA BINTI MD ELIAS FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

**JUNE 2010** 

### Determinants of Corporate Share Buybacks: The Malaysian Experience

Nura Lina Binti Md Elias

Bachelor of Business Administration

Universiti Teknologi MARA

2004

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business

Faculty of Business and Accountancy

University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment

Of the requirements for the Degree of

Master of Business Administration

June 2010

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
LIST OF TA	BLES		vi	
LIST OF FIC	GURES		vii	
CHAPTER 1	: OVEF	RVIEW OF RESEARCH PROJECT	1	
1.1	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
1.2	BACE	KGROUND	3	
	1.2.1	Motivations of share buybacks	5	
	1.2.2	Repurchasing firm versus non-repurchasing firm	7	
	1.2.3	Share buybacks in Malaysia	9	
	1.2.4	Research Problem	12	
	1.2.5	Motivations for this study	13	
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	INTRODUCTION			
	2.1.1	Optimal leverage ratio hypothesis	16	

	2.1.2 Take-over deterrence hypothesis	17		
	2.1.3 Free cash flow hypothesis	19		
	2.1.4 Information Signalling hypothesis	22		
2.2	CONCLUSION			
CHAPTER 3	B: METHODOLOGY	25		
3.1	INTRODUCTION	25		
3.2	METHODOLOGY	26		
3.3	HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT	26		
3.4	RESEARCH FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH DESIGN	32		
	3.4.1 Research Design	33		
	3.4.2 Population and Sampling Procedures	34		
	3.4.3 Reliability of the Instrument	36		
3.5	CONCLUSION	37		
CHAPTER 4	4: RESULTS	38		
4.1	INTRODUCTION			
4.2	METHOD OF ANALYSIS	38		
	4.2.1 Factor Analysis			
	4.2.2 Independent-sample t-test	45		
	4.2.3 Logistic regression	46		

	4.3	DISCUSSION OF RESULT			
		4.3.1	Most significant motivations of share buybacks	48	
		4.3.2	Significant difference between repurchase		
			and non-repurchase firms	51	
	4.5	CONC	CLUSION	52	
CHAP'	TER 5:	CONC	LUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	53	
	5.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	53	
	5.2	IMPLI	CATIONS OF THE FINDINGS	53	
	5.3	CONT	RIBUTION AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS RESEARCH	55	
	5.4	LIMITATIONS AND SUGGESTION FOR			
		FUTU	RE RESEARCH	56	
		5.4.1	Limitations	56	
		5.4.2	Suggestions for future research	57	
	5.5	CONC	CLUSION	58	
REFERENCES				60	
APPENDIX 1 LIST OF REPURCHASE FIRMS				64	
APPENDIX 2 LIST OF NON - REPURCHASE FIRMS				65	

### **ABSTRACT**

This paper seeks to examine the impact of identified financial variables on the decision of the firm to repurchase. Both repurchase and non-repurchase firms are considered in this study. Thus, the determinants of corporate share buybacks is the result from the real motives of share buybacks itself together with additional comparison in terms of financial characteristics of repurchase and non-repurchase firms. The study investigate the determinants of share buybacks based on developed hypothesis of information signalling hypothesis, optimal leverage ratio hypothesis, free cash flow hypothesis and take-over deterrence hypothesis. The most important explanation comes from variables associated with optimal ratio hypothesis. The second most important explanation comes from variables associated with anti-takeover deterrence hypothesis. The third and final most important explanation comes from variable associated with free-cash flow hypothesis and information signalling hypothesis accordingly. In addition, the study concludes that the repurchase firms are indebtedness, undervalued and more profitable than non-repurchasing firms.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost I offer my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Ms Elaine Oon Yen Nee who has supported me with her patience and knowledge whilst allowing me room to work in my own way. I attribute the level of my thesis to her encouragement, guidance and support from the initial to the final level that enabled me to develop an understanding of the subject. It was truly a privilege to work with her and I could not and would not have done it without her.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to everyone who has rendered their invaluable assistance, feedback, participation and lending their moral support during the course of carrying out this research.

Finally, I would like like to dedicate this thesis to my husband, Mohd Firdaus Bin Abdul Latiff and my daughter, Nur Khairah Qaisara. I would like to thank them for their constant love, patience, encouragement, and understanding and I would definitely not have done it without them.

### LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 1.1: Sector Classification of repurchase companies	11
from year 1999 to 2008	
Table 3.1: Financial Characteristics, Proxies and Expectation on RCAP	31
Table 3.2: Sample of repurchase firms	36
Table 3.3: Sample of non-repurchase firms 36	
Table 4.1: Summary of factor structure	
Table 4.2: Summary of regression between five factor loadings	
and the independent variables 43	
Table 4.3: Summary of regression between five factor loadings	
and the RCAP	
Table 4.4: Means and Univariate Statistics	45
Table 4.5: Logistic regression model	47

### LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 3.1: Research Framework 33